H.R. No. 1071

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, The Argyle High School band has reached the pinnacle
- 2 of success by claiming the 4A state championship in the University
- 3 Interscholastic League State Open Class Marching Band Contest in
- 4 December 2020 in San Antonio; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Facing off against 19 of the top marching bands in
- 6 Texas, the members of the Argyle band put in an exceptional
- 7 performance at the Alamodome that earned them first-place rankings
- 8 from four of the five judges and an unbeatable total score of eight;
- 9 and
- 10 WHEREAS, This victory marks the band's seventh state
- 11 championship since their initial win in 2003; Argyle is currently
- 12 tied for the most state titles in UIL history, regardless of
- 13 classification; and
- 14 WHEREAS, The talented young performers of the Argyle band
- 15 have distinguished themselves through their hard work and
- 16 dedication, and their recognition as one of the best marching bands
- 17 in Texas is a source of tremendous pride to their school and their
- 18 community; now, therefore, be it
- 19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas
- 20 Legislature hereby congratulate the Argyle High School band on
- 21 winning the UIL 4A State Open Class Marching Band Contest and extend
- 22 to all those involved with the group sincere best wishes for
- 23 continued success; and, be it further
- 24 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

H.R. No. 1071

- 1 prepared for the band as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 2 House of Representatives.

Parker

H.R. No. 1071

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1071 was adopted by the House on May 14, 2021, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House